

SJ Quinney College of Law, University of Utah

Utah Law Digital Commons

Utah Law Faculty Scholarship

Utah Law Scholarship

4-2020

Kansas v. Boettger: On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of the State of Kansas

Paul Cassell

John Ehrett

Allyson N. Ho

Bradley Hubbard

Matthew Scorcio

See next page for additional authors

Follow this and additional works at: <https://dc.law.utah.edu/scholarship>

 Part of the [Criminal Law Commons](#), and the [First Amendment Commons](#)

Authors

Paul Cassell, John Ehrett, Allyson N. Ho, Bradley Hubbard, Matthew Scorcio, Philip Axt, and Thomas Molloy

No. 19-1051

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF KANSAS,

Petitioner,

v.

TIMOTHY C. BOETTGER & RYAN R. JOHNSON,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the State of Kansas**

**BRIEF FOR KANSAS COALITION AGAINST
SEXUAL AND DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, LEGAL
MOMENTUM, NATIONAL CRIME VICTIM LAW
INSTITUTE, AND NATIONAL ORGANIZATION
FOR VICTIM ASSISTANCE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PAUL G. CASSELL
S.J. QUINNEY COLLEGE OF LAW
AT THE UNIVERSITY OF UTAH
383 South University Street
Salt Lake City, Utah 84112

JOHN S. EHRETT
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036

ALLYSON N. HO
Counsel of Record
BRADLEY G. HUBBARD
MATTHEW SCORCIO
PHILIP AXT
THOMAS M. MOLLOY, JR.[†]
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2100
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 698-3100
aho@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[†] Admitted only in California.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Statement	4
Summary of Argument.....	6
Argument.....	8
I. Absent This Court’s Review, The Decision Below Will Make It Harder For Domestic-Abuse Victims To Secure Protection And Justice.....	8
II. The Decision Below Misconstrues This Court’s Precedent, Joins The Wrong Side Of A Well-Developed Split, And Needlessly Hampers Victims’ Access To Justice.	12
Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	7, 13
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	7
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004).....	14
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010).....	14
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 94 P.3d 574 (Cal. 2004).....	15
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	13
<i>Thurman v. City of Torrington</i> , 595 F. Supp. 1521 (D. Conn. 1984).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Bradbury</i> , 111 F. Supp. 3d 918 (N.D. Ind. 2015).....	14
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	6, 7, 13
Statutes	
Kan. Stat. § 21-5415.....	16
Model Penal Code § 211.3	16

Other Authorities

- Catherine F. Klein & Leslye E. Orloff,
Providing Legal Protection for Battered Women: An Analysis of State Statutes & Case Law,
 21 Hofstra L. Rev. 801 (1993).....9
- Deborah Tuerkheimer,
Recognizing and Remediating the Harm of Battering: A Call to Criminalize Domestic Violence,
 94 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 959 (2004) 14
- Evan Stark,
Coercive Control: How Men Entrap Women in Personal Life (2007).....9
- Evan Stark,
Coercive Control, in
Violence Against Women: Current Theory & Practice in Domestic Abuse, Sexual Violence, and Exploitation (2013) 10
- Evan Stark,
Re-Representing Woman Battering: From Battered Woman's Syndrome to Coercive Control,
 58 Alb. L. Rev. 973 (1995)..... 15, 16
- James Ptacek,
Battered Women in the Courtroom: The Power of Judicial Responses (1999) 18
- Joan S. Meier,
Notes From the Underground: Integrating Psychological and Legal Perspectives on Domestic Violence in Theory and Practice,
 21 Hofstra L. Rev. 1295 (1993)..... 15

Maria A. Brusco, Note, <i>Read This Note or Else!:</i> <i>Conviction under 18 U.S.C. § 875(c)</i> <i>for Recklessly Making a Threat,</i> 84 Fordham L. Rev. 2845 (2016)	16
Martin R. Huecker & William Smock, <i>Domestic Violence</i> (2020)	8
Mary Ann Dutton & Lisa A. Goodman, <i>Coercion in Intimate Partner Violence:</i> <i>Toward a New Conceptualization,</i> 52 Sex Roles 743 (2005)	9, 10, 11, 12
Mary P. Brewster, <i>Stalking by Former Intimates:</i> <i>Verbal Threats and Other Predictors</i> <i>of Physical Violence,</i> 15 Violence & Victims 41 (2000).....	10, 17
Mindy B. Mechanic et al., <i>Mental Health Consequences of Intimate</i> <i>Partner Abuse: A Multidimensional</i> <i>Assessment of Four Different</i> <i>Forms of Abuse,</i> 17 Violence Against Women 634 (2008).....	9, 10, 11
National Coalition Against Domestic Violence, <i>National Statistics: Domestic Violence</i> <i>Fact Sheet</i>	8
Tom Lininger, <i>Prosecuting Batterers after Crawford,</i> 91 Va. L. Rev. 747 (2005).....	15
Violence Policy Center, <i>When Men Murder Women</i> (2019).....	8
